Rule 1 26A/1 54

(a) Insert full name of
company

{b) Insert full name and
address)

(c) Insen date

Presenter's name,
address and
reference (if any}

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companes of
Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4)(a) or
Rule 1 54 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

To the Registrar of Compantes

Name of Company

Form 13

R.1.26A(4)(a)/R.
1.54

For official

Company Number

08924507

(a) TS PEOPLE LIMITED

I{b)  MICHELLE ANNE WEIR of

LAMEYS

ENVOY HOUSE
LONGBRIDGE ROAD
PLYMOUTH

DEVON PL6 8LU

Supervisor of a Voluntary Arrangement taking effect on

© 9 SEPTEMBER 2013

Attach my Progress Report for the perniod from

) 9 SEPTEMBER 2015

to

(c) 8 SEPTEMBER 20186

Number of continuation sheets (if any) attached

Signed ‘ ’ g

Date 7 November 2016

LAMEYS

LAMEYS

ENVOY HOUSE
LONGBRIDGE RCAD
PLYMOUTH

DEVON

MAW/MDS/TS0069P/CVA/O

THURSDAY

Liquidation Post Room
Section

WIEHER

10/11/2016 #266
COMPANIES HOUSE

‘ For Official Use



TS PEOPLE LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
SUPERVISOR’S ANNUAL REPORT TO CREDITORS
FOR THE PERIOD 9 SEPTEMBER 2015 TO

8 SEPTEMBER 2016




CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2. Supervisor's comments

3 Creditors

4 Supervisor's remuneration

5 Distnbutions

APPENDICES

A Receipts & payments account for the penod from 9 September 2013 10 8 September
2016

B Time analysis for the pericd from 9 September 2015 to 8 September 2016 and

cumulative analysis for penod of arrangement 1o date
C Additional information In relation to supervisor's fees and expenses

Statement of claim



Introduction

You will recall that | was appointed supervisor of the CVA on 9 September 2013 By way of
reminder, the CVA provided I1n the main for contributions of £15,000 per month for § years
and operates in conjunction with voluntary arrangements made by 3 other connected parties
All 4 voluntary arrangements are operating as intertocking veluntary arrangements The
interlocking voluntary arrangements are as follows

» Taylor Street Solicitors LLP {company voluntary arrangement} (“LLP™)
s TS People Limited (company voluntary arrangement} (“TSP")

s PS5 Holdings Limited (company voluntary arrangement) (“Holdings”}

¢ Philip John Street (individual voluntary arrangement) (*PJS")

As all the debts within the 4 voluntary arrangements have been incurred directly or indirectly
as a result of the trading performance of Taylor Street Solcitors LLP, all the voluntary
arrangements provide for an equal return to all creditors within the arrangements

Due to the interlocking nature of the 4 voluntary arrangements, if 1 fails, the other 3 will also
fal When considering this report, creditors will need to make reference to the other 3 reports
{copies enclosed) and ensure that the implications of those are also considered

Definions of terms and abbreviations used in this document are as follows

“the Arrangement” This company voluntary arrangement Due to the
interlocking nature ot the voluntary arrangements the
term “the Arrangement” may be used to refer to the
voluntary arrangernent for the LLP, TSP, Holdings,
PJS or all four arrangements as a whole

“the Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
“the Company" TS People Limited
“CVA” Company voluntary arrangement

“the Designated Members” Philip John Street and PS Holdings Limited

“the Effective Date” 9 September 2013

“Holdings™ PS Holdings Limited

“the LAA" the Legal Aid Agency

“the LLP” Taylor Street Solicitors LLP

“the Members” Philip John Street and PS Holdings Limited

“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

“Secured Creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s secured
against any assets of the Company

“the SMP” Monthly payments receved from the LLA in relation
to lower cnme work, beng the Standard Monthly
Payment

“the Supervisor” Michelle Anne Werr, Licensed Insolvency Practitioner

of Lameys, Envoy House, Longbridge Road,
Plymouth, PLE 8LU

“TSP” TS People Limited




“Unsecured Creditor” Any person other than a secured creditor, or a
preferential creditor who has or claims to have any
claim against the Company ansing out of or having
its ongin in any matter occurring out of or prior to the
Effective Date or ansing out of any transaction act or
omission of the Company on or before the Effective
Date whether the claim be present, future, or
conttngent, or prospective, or whether hiquidated, or
for damages, and whether in contract or tort
howsoever arising

The main provisicns of the Arrangement are as follows

Payments into the Arrangement

TSP does not have any assets which can be made available to its unsecured creditors The
basis of TSP’s CVA 1s therefore that it will receive dividend payments from the LLP under the
terms of the LLP's CVA The payments received from the LLP will faciitate the payment of
costs of TSP's CVA and also a dividend payment to unsecured creditors of TSP's CVA which
Is equal to the dividend distribution being received by the Unsecured Creditors of the LLP's
CVA For further detanls of the LLP's CVA, creditors are advised to read the LLP's annual
report which 1s enclosed with this report

Claim in the LLP’s CVA

The overniding principle of the Arrangement Is that all Unsecured Creditors will receive the
same dividend wrespective of which legal entity ther debt 1s actually due from This s
because the financial affairs of the various entities {the LLP, TSP, Holdings and PJS) are
considered to be inextrnicably inked and, therefare, to treat the Unsecured Creditors of the
different enties differentiy would be unavaidably unfar The Arrangement was therefore
drafted to prowvide for all Unsecured Creditors in all 4 voluntary arrangements to benefit
equitably from the contnbutions made by the LLP The terms of the Arrangement, therefore,
provide for TSP to submit a claim in the LLP's CVA but that the claim in the LLP's CVA will be
restricted to the amount required to facilitate the same distnbution to TSP's Unsecured
Creditors as will be achieved for creditors of the LLP's CVA

Joint and several liabilities

The LLP s jointly and severally hable for some of TSP's liabiities These manly relate to
guarantees provided in relation to some of the LLP's finance agreements These joint
Unsecured Creditors will receive their dividend under the terms of the LLP’s CVA

Variation of the Arrangement

The designated members contacted me earler this year and | met with the LLP on 17 March
2016 to discuss the change n trading crcumstances it was experiencing  This resulted in a
requirement for the Arrangement to be varied

Part of the difficulties being faced by the LLP meant that cash flow was exceedingly tight for
several months and, as a result, the LLP was unable to make its contribution for 4 months
(February, March, Apnl and May) The Arrangement provides me, as supervisor of the LLP,
with the discretion to allow a 3 month contnibution holiday in circumstances where | consider it
to be for the benefit of the CVA Therefore, | used my discretion to allow a 3 month
contribution holiday for the February, March and Apnl contnbutions however the missed May
contribution could only be treated as a breach of the terms of the Arrangement and | 1ssued
formal notice of the breach on 2 June 2016

| wrote to all creditors in the Arrangement on 8 June 2016 and convened a variation meeting

of creditors for 6 July 2016 n order to consider varying the Arrangement Creditors voted that
4




the contnbutions could be reduced to a manageable level given the reduction in cash flow
from the LLP's trade and the missed contnibutions will be caught up at the end of the CVA
Therefare the last contnbution 1s now scheduled to be made in December 2018

The varniation dealt with the breach of the terms of the Arrangement When considering the
vanation, creditors will need to make reference to the other 3 reports (copies enclosed)

At the creditors meeting all of the vanation resolutions were passed by crediters For
completeness | have detailed the resolution below

Resolution 1
The term of the Company's CVA 1s extended to 6 years and 7 months

It any creditors would like further copies of the vanation documentation this can be provided
on request

This report now provides an update on the progress in the CVA in accordance with Rule 1 26
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 At Appendix A | have provided an account of my Recelpts and
Payments for the year ended 8 September 2016 with a companson to the Directors’ proposal

Supervisor's comments

Dividend payments from the LLP
| have received three dividends from the LLP totaling £13,090 and can confirm this complies
with the terms of the Arrangement at the time of this report

Postage
During the peniod of this report | have paid disbursements for postage

Other matters
Following the vanation of the Arrangement, the Arrangement is fully complant and creditors’
claims are in line with onginal estimates

Creditors

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors which relates to employee claims for unpaid holiday pay and unpaid
wages, were agreed and were paid in full on 13 June 2014 Most of these employees also
had surplus claims over and above the statutory amounts paid by the RPO

Unsecured creditors
With the excepticn of employees, to date | have not received, adjudicated or admitted any
claims from unsecured creditors whose debts were estimated to amount to £19,534

Several creditors have not submitted clams yet Please note, | will be declaring another
dwvidend when funds permit  Therefore, if any creditor has not submitted a claim yet, | would
urge them to submit it now



Supervisor’s remuneration

The Arrangement provides that the Supervisor's remuneration will be based according to the
time costs incurred by myself and my staff in administering the CVA

The Supervisor's time costs for the year ended 8 September 2016 total £2,198 This
represents 19 4 hours at an average rate of £113 3 per hour In the pericd the sum of £3,200
has been drawn on account, a large part of which relates to the outstanding time costs
brought forward from the previous period

Attached as Appendix B 1s a time analysis in accordance with the provisions of Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP9), providing details of the activity costs tncurred by staff grade, for
the year ended 8 September 2016 as well as for the perod of the Arrangement to date

Dunng the period covered by this report the work carried out by myself and my staff has
consisted of -

= Necessary administraton and planning of the case, case reviews and general

management, meeting with directors

Cashiering and preparation of receipts and payments accounts

Preparation of reports to creditors and ali other statutory duties

= Calculation and payment of dividend distribution to creditors

Convening variation meeting and preparation of vanation reports to creditors

= Meetings and correspondence with the Members In relation to changes in the trading
circumstances of the Company and the required vanation of the Arrangement

H

Attached, as Appendix C 1s additional information 1s relaticn to Lameys policy on staffing, the
use of sub-contractors and re-charging of disbursements Creditors may obtain the guidance
note “Voluntary Arrangements — A Creditors guide to Insolvency Practitioners Fees” at
http //tinyurl com/bgoaopu or upon request to myself

Distributions
Preferential creditor claims have been agreed and were paid in full on 13 June 2014

Those unsecured creditor claims which have been submitted and agreed, have been paid the
following dividend

09/06/2014 4pinthe £
23/12/2014 23pinthe £
19/02/2016 124pinthe £

At present, | am holding funds of approximately £28,042 in the LLP The proposal states

“We propose that dividends be paid by the Supervisor at 6 monthly intervals (so long as
sufficient funds are available for the payment of at least 5p n the £) and at the end of the
Arrangement ”

Under the terms of the Arrangement a dividend to unsecured creditors was due on the
anniversary of the Arrangement (3 September 2016) However the funds avalable in the
arrangement are not sufficient to pay 5p in the £ and therefore | will consider the viability of
another dividend in March 2017

However, as previcusly mentioned there are several creditors who have not submitted a
clam




| have already paid three dividends in this Arrangement and 1t 1s anticipated that there will be
further dividends Therefore, | enclose, at appendix D, a clam form in order that creditors
who still need to do so may register thewr claim in the Arrangement  Alternatively, it you have
received this report but do not have a claim in the Arrangement please will you confirm, In
writing, that you do not have a clam

Should you require further information at any time, please do not hesitate to contact Simon Hicks of
this office

Yours faithfully

MICHELLE WEIR
SUPERVISOR

Enc




TS PEOPLE LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
09 SEPTEMBER 2013 TO 08 SEPTEMBER 2016

Estimated to
realise per
proposal RECEIPTS
£
51,229 00 Dwvidends from Taylor Street Sahcitars LLP CVA
000 VAT refund
000 Interest

51,229 00

PAYMENTS

Preferential distnbution (100p in the £ paid on 13/06/2014)
Unsecured dividend (note 2)

Meeting room hire

Nominee's fee

Adjournment t{ee

Supervisor's remuneration

Companies House searches

Postage

Statutory bonding

Legal costs

Balance at bank

Noles
1 Receipls & paymenis are slated gross of VAT

2 Unsecured dividends paid -
13/06/2014 4pinthe €
2311212014 23pintha £
11/03/2016 124pmnthe £

APPENDIX A

0% 09.2015 Total
to to
08 09.2016 date
£ £
71308 13,080 00
- 100 00
279 562
715.87 13,195.62
£ £
- 1,688 42
553 38 851 05
- 100 00
- 3,000 00
- 1,000 00
3,200 00 5,700 48
- 400
388 3953
- 120 GO
- 611 00
3,757.26 13,114 48
81.14




TS PEOPLE LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

Time Cost Analysis Summary

ad of Time Costs from 09 September 2015
fo 08 September 2016

Assistants & Total

APPENDIX B

Average

Partner Senior Manager Managers Administrators Support Statf Hours Total Cost Rate £/hr

Description of Work

Administration and

Ptanning 000 350 000 000 1240 1590 £1,85100 €£ 11642
Credritors 020 000 000 000 330 350 £ 34700 £ 9914
Total Hours 020 350 0 oo 0.00 1570 19.40 £2,198.00 £ 11330

Total Time Costs (£} £ 2,198 00




TS PEOPLE LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMERNT

Time Cost Analysis Summary

10d of Time Costs from 09 September 2013
to 08 September 2016

APPENDIX B

Assistants & Total Average

Partner Senior Manager Managers Administrators Support Staff Hours Total Cost  Rate £/hr
Description of Work
Adrministration and
Planning 050 7 80 000 000 1860 2690 E3,437.00 £ 12777
Investigations D00 000 000 000 320 320 € 28800 £ 90.00
Creditors 020 610 000 100 670 1400 £2,084.00 £ 148.86
Tax/VAT 000 000 000 000 090 090 £ 8100 £ 90.00
Total Hours 070 13 90 000 100 2940 4500 £5,890.00 £ 130.89

Total Time Costs (£) £ 5,890 00




APPENDIX C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO SUPERVISOR'S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

1

Poticy

Detaded below s Lamays policy i retabon 1o -
Stalf alecasen and the Use of Sub Conlractons
Profgssional sdwisoes

Dhsbursamants

Stafl aflocason and the use ol sub-contractors

Lamays genaral approach L0 tessurcing oLy assigamenis 15 10 allocate slalf with the shiils and exparenca 1o meel the speahc requiremants of ihe case

The consttubon of thy case t=am will usually consist ot a Partner Manager Sermor and Acimwrustrator  The exac! consiiution ol the casa team waill depand
on the antempated sizg and complexty of the assgnment and on larger more complex ¢ases sevard S 1A Is may be d lo meeot ihe
demands cf lhe case

N as my policy as Supanasar to delegale the outine adrs on of the Vo ¥ Arrangement (o sensor siall m order o 88 tha cost afl ess of
thg wark parlormaed  Thase stall are oversaen by the Supervisor  Any masier of paricxdar campiaxely Or ignulicant that require responeixhity of excaplonal
knd will be deait with by the Superasor o a Pastiner

tn with afl pral | firms the Supennsor's scals rates increass from Lina 1o ime over the penod of the scmunistralion of each Insolvency case
Lamaeys ar any successor irm reserves the right to change the rates and grade sliucture

Lameys dogs not utilise the sennces of any Sub-coniraciors

Prolassianl advisors

On thig assignment | have no! naeded 1o vse Any professional adwisors

Disbursements
Expenses and disbursements incurred by Lamays an dealing with the administration ol the Arrangemént ara tischadged as a practice overhead oul of fee
tncoma  This means that therg are no hidden cosls lor racharging (he use ol internal Meelng rooms documeni siorage and other seqvices prowviood o

hause by the firrm

For the avoidance ol doubt, dicect cosis relatiag to the bon of 1he Arrangement are d funds permit  These include whare applicable,
slatutory insurance positage adverixng travel axpensas and expenses clams by Lameys siall whgre thay are odaped (o work away frem (he ollice
Furihermore Lameys only saeks 1o recover the cosis af panting, documeni stosage and room hire when provided by external supphers

Charge out rales
A schedule of Lameys charge out rates was i1ssued lo crediors with the Proposal Time 15 recorded in 6 menute utis  There have been no matensl
increages In charge oul rales since that date

Tha curteni charge Qul 12tes are as lollows

Parinet £250 per hour
Semor Manager £210 per bour
Assistant Manager £170 par hour
Adrsnslraiong €150 par hour
Asgistanis & Suppon Stall £80 per hout
Creditors may ¢ btain ihe gudance note “Voluniary Arrangements - A Creditor s guide 10 insolvency Praciionecs Fees o hip__jinyud, Jm DICaQ0U of upon

requasi 1o mysell




APPENDIX D

TS PEOPLE LIMITED

CREDITOR'S STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Name and Address of Creditor

Amount claimed in the Arrangement -
{Including VAT) £

Signature of Creditor

Name of Credilor

Telephone

Fax

Emall

Date

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim

if you are registered for VAT the amount clasmed should mclude VAT even «f VAT bad debt relief has
been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1984

Please return this form when you have completed 1t tc Lameys, Envoy House, Longbridge Road,
Plymouth, PL6 8LU

Creditors regustered for VAT may be able to clalm VAT bad debt reliet in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act
1994 In broad terms rehief 1s avalable when the debt is six months old and “wniten off” by the credrtor entening it on fus VAT
refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Clams lodged in the Arrangement should be gross, including any VAT element  Ifiwhan dwdends are pasd, creditors who have
clarmed VAT bad debt reliel must apportion the divdend betwean VAT and the net etement of therr claim and account to HM
Revenue & Customs for the VAT element through Lheir VAT Return

Insolvency Pracutioners have no rote in administaring VAT bad debt rellef under the Value Added Tax Act 1994 Craditors who
are uncenaln how (o claim should contact thewr VAT office or take protessional agvice




